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review. 
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INFO

REAR OF HOUSE

FRONT OF HOUSE
WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE
2018 INTERNATIONAL WILDFIRE URBAN INTERFACE FIRE CODE (WUI)

SECTION 504 CLASS 1 IGNITION-RESISTANT  CONSTRUCTION

504.1 GENERAL
CLASS 1 IGNITION-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 504.2 THROUGH 504.11.

504.2 ROOF COVERING
ROOFS SHALL HAVE A ROOF ASSEMBLY THAT COMPLIES WITH A CLASS A RATING WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. FOR ROOF COVERINGS WHERE THE PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF 
COVERING AND ROOF DECKING, THE SPACE AT THE EAVE ENDS SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED TO PRECLUDE ENTRY OF 
FLAMES OR EMBERS, OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72-POUND (32.4 KG) MINERAL-SURFACED, NONPERFORATED CAP 
SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING.

504.2.1 ROOF VALLEYS
WHEN PROVIDED, VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019 INCH (0.48 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET 
GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH-WIDE (914 MM) UNDERLAYMENT 
CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF 72-POUND (32.4 KG) MINERAL-SURFACED, NONPERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING 
WITH ASTM D 3909 RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY.

504.3 PROTECTION OF EAVES
EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE BY IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR 
BY MATERIALS APPROVED FOR NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION, 2-INCH (51 MM) 
NOMINAL DIMENSION LUMBER, OR 1-INCH (25 MM) NOMINAL FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED LUMBER OR 3/4 -INCH (19.1 
MM) NOMINAL FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED PLYWOOD, IDENTIFIED FOR EXTERIOR USE AND MEETING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2303.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. FASCIAS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL BE 
PROTECTED ON THE BACKSIDE BY IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR BY MATERIALS APPROVED FOR NOT LESS 
THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION OR 2-INCH (51 MM) NOMINAL DIMENSION LUMBER.

504.4 GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS
GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. GUTTERS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER.

504.5 EXTERIOR WALLS
EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING 
METHODS:
MATERIALS APPROVED FOR NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION ON THE EXTERIOR 
SIDE.

1. APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
2. HEAVY TIMBER OR LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION.
3. FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE. THE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL 

BE LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2303.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
BUILDING CODE.

4. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE.
5. SUCH MATERIAL SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 

SHEATHING.

504.6 UNDERFLOOR ENCLOSURE
BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE UNDERFLOOR AREAS ENCLOSED TO THE GROUND WITH EXTERIOR WALLS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504.5.

EXCEPTION: COMPLETE ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE UNDERSIDE OF EXPOSED FLOORS AND 
EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS AND SUPPORTING WALLS ARE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR 
1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION OR HEAVY TIMBER CONSTRUCTION OR 
FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD. THE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE LABELED FOR EXTERIOR USE 
AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2303.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

504.7 APPENDAGES AND PROJECTIONS
UNENCLOSED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS WITH HABITABLE SPACES AND PROJECTIONS, 
SUCH AS DECKS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION, HEAVY TIMBER 
CONSTRUCTION OR CONSTRUCTED OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
2. FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD IDENTIFIED FOR EXTERIOR USE AND MEETING THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2303.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
3. IGNITION-RESISTANT BUILDING MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.2.

504.7.1 UNDERFLOOR AREAS
WHERE THE ATTACHED STRUCTURE IS LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED SO THAT THE STRUCTURE OR ANY PORTION 
THEREOF PROJECTS OVER A DESCENDING SLOPE SURFACE GREATER THAN 10 PERCENT, THE AREA BELOW THE 
STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE UNDERFLOOR AREAS ENCLOSED TO WITHIN 6 INCHES (152 MM) OF THE GROUND, WITH 
EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504.5.

504.8 EXTERIOR GLAZING
EXTERIOR WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS AND GLAZED DOORS, WINDOWS WITHIN EXTERIOR DOORS, AND SKYLIGHTS 
SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS, MULTILAYERED GLAZED PANELS, GLASS BLOCK OR HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING 
OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES.

504.9 EXTERIOR DOORS
EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, SOLID CORE WOOD NOT LESS THAN 
13/4 INCHES THICK (44 MM), OR HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES. WINDOWS WITHIN 
DOORS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504.8.  EXCEPTION: VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS.

504.10 VENTS
ATTIC VENTILATION OPENINGS, FOUNDATION OR UNDERFLOOR VENTS, OR OTHER VENTILATION OPENINGS IN 
VERTICAL EXTERIOR WALLS AND VENTS THROUGH ROOFS SHALL NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES (0.0929 M2) 
EACH. SUCH VENTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH WITH OPENINGS 
NOT TO EXCEED 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM), OR SHALL BE DESIGNED AND APPROVED TO PREVENT FLAME OR EMBER 
PENETRATION INTO THE STRUCTURE.

INTERNATIONAL WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE
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27369 VIA INDUSTRIA
TEMECULA, CA 92590

T. 951.600.0075
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SERVICES, INC.
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CONTACT: JOSEPH ADLER, RG, CEG

T: (760) 937-5608
E: INFO@SGSI.US

WL HARDER INC.
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MAMMOTH LAKES, CA 93546

CONTACT: WILLIAM HARDER
T: (760) 934-1869
E: WILLIAM@WLHARDERINC.COM
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	DATE: 02/15/2024
	PROJECT NAME: CRALL COGAN RESIDENCE
	GeneralPlan Amendment: Off
	Specific Plan: Off
	Conditional Use Permit: Off
	Director Review: Off
	undefined: On
	Other: BUILDING PERMIT
	REPRESENTATIVE: TOBY LONG DESIGN - TOBY LONG AIA OR CHANDRA BAERG AIA
	ADDRESS: 6463 CROWLEY LAKE DRIVE 
	CITYSTATEZIP: MAMMOTH LAKES, CA 93546
	Telephone2: 905.9030
	FAX1: 
	FAX2: 
	EMAIL: TOBY@CHXTLD.COM, CHANDRA@CHXTLD.COM
	ASSESSOR PARCEL: 62-090-04
	Telephone1: 415
	PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The proposed project is for a new single family residence, with attached garage, on a 5.17 acre lot in Aspen Springs. A new driveway, septic system, geothermal well, PV and utilities are planned to serve the proposed and planned future work. The future work planned will include a small-scale ag barn (approximately 3,600sqft) with a 2-bedroom ADU above.


